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Sr. 

No 

 

Components 

 

Score 

Claimed 

 

Documents 

Attached 

 

 

i 

 

 

Sample Size 

5 

 

 

Yes 

ii 

 

Students satisfaction 

 

 

6 

 

Yes 

 

iii Action on feedback 10 
 

Yes 

 

Total  maximum Score (25) 

 

 

Score  Claimed= 21               

( Twenty ONE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Teaching Learning 

Activity: Student feedback 

 

i) Sample Size 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Result 

Status 

Score 

Claimed 

1 

 

No. of students 

 

2509 

 

 

 

          5 

2 

 

Sample size 

 

1500 

3 

 

sample size in % 

 

59.78 

 

Total  maximum Score (5) 

 

 

Score Claimed = 5 (Five) 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

1. SAMPLE COMPOSITION AND SIZE 

The sample for present survey has been framed in the following manner: 

Frequency Respondents Percentage 

1500 Students 60.04 

50 Teachers 2.0 

200 Alumni 8.00 

748 Parents 29.94 

2498 Total 100 

 

Figure 1: Profile of the overall respondents 

The table2.1 shows that the total sample for present survey is composed 

of students, alumni, teachers and parents which accounts for 60.04 

percent, 2.0 percent, 8.00 and 29.94 percent respectively during 2024-25. 

 

TABLE 1.2: PROFILE OF THE STUDENT RESPONDENTS 

Stream of the students Frequency Percentage 

Arts 607 40.5 

Commerce 200 13.3 

Science 353 23.5 

Professional (BBA, BCA, PGDCA ) 340 22.7 

Total 1500 100 

 



 

Figure 1: Profile of the student respondents 

above table and figure reveals that the student respondents for the 

present survey have been selected randomly from all streams being run 

the institution during 2024-25. as evident from the table 1 maximum 

responses are received from arts stream followed by science, 

professional and commerce respectively. 

Source: Student Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Teaching Learning 

Activity: Student feedback 

 

II) Students Satisfaction 

 

 

Sr. No. 

 

Particulars 

 

Score Claimed 

 

 

1 

 

 

STUDENT SATISFACTION 

 

6 

 

 

Total  maximum Score (10) 

 

Score Claimed =6 ( SIX) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE STUDENT FEEDBACK ON 

TEACHING AND CAMPUS FACILITIES OF GOVERNMENT COLLEGE BILASPUR  

 

The data collected from the students has been analyzed with the help of 

percentage, bar diagrams, pie charts. 

 

Table 2.1: The college has well-developed and adequate infrastructure 

facilities to support academic and extracurricular activities. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 82 5.5% 

Disagree 87 5.8% 

Neutral 381 25.4% 

Agree 802 53.5% 

Strongly Agree 148 9.9% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.1: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college has well-

developed and adequate infrastructure facilities to support academic 

and extracurricular activities. 

 

It is apparent from the table No. 2.1 that most of the students studying in 

college are agreed to the statement that College has well-developed 

and adequate infrastructure facilities which support academic and 

extracurricular activities. 

 

 

 



 

Table 2.2: The campus is maintained with a high standard of cleanliness. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 86 5.7% 

Disagree 146 9.7% 

Neutral 360 24% 

Agree 727 48.5% 

Strongly Agree 181 12.1% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.2: Opinion of the respondents regarding the campus is maintained 

with a high standard of cleanliness. 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.2 that most of the students are agreed to 

the statement that college maintained high standard of cleanliness in all 

respect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  Table 2.3: The College has adequate and effective security arrangements 

to ensure student safety on campus. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 66 4.4% 

Disagree 117 7.8% 

Neutral 340 22.7% 

Agree 778 51.9% 

Strongly Agree 199 13.3% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.3: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college has adequate 

and effective security arrangements to ensure student safety on campus. 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.3 that most of the students are agreed to 

the statement that college provides adequate and effective security 

arrangements to ensure student safety in campus. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Table 2.4: The library provides adequate resources such as books, 

Newspaper, magazines, journals and E- resources to support academic 

needs. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 46 3.1% 

Disagree 53 3.5% 

Neutral 253 16.9% 

Agree 804 53.6% 

Strongly Agree 344 22.9% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.4: Opinion of the respondents regarding the library provides 

adequate resourcessuch as books, Newspaper, magazines, journals 

and E- resources to support academic needs. 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.4 that majority of the students are agreed 

to the statement that Library provides adequate resources such as books, 

Newspaper, magazines, journals and E- resources to support academic 

needs which assist students in shaping their career. 

 

 

 



    Table 2.5: The College provides reliable and fast Wi-Fi internet access for 

students across the campus. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 200 13.3% 

Disagree 307 20.5% 

Neutral 398 26.5% 

Agree 487 32.5% 

Strongly Agree 108 7.2% 

Total 1500 100 

  Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

Figure 2.5: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college provides 

reliable and fast Wi-Fi internet access for students across the campus. 

 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.5 that 39.7% students are agreed to the 

statement that college provides reliable and fast Wi-Fi internet access 

for students across the campus. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.6: The College provides a user-friendly and efficient online 

admission facility for students. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 42 2.8% 

Disagree 53 3.5% 

Neutral 257 17.1% 

Agree 874 58.3% 

Strongly Agree 274 18.3% 

Total 1500 100 

  Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

Figure 2.6: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college provides a 

user-friendly  

and efficient online admission facility for students. 

 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.6 that majority of the students are 

agreed to the statement that college students are satisfied with the 

user-friendly and efficient online admission process of the college. 

 

 

 

 

 



    Table 2.7: The college canteen provides hygienic and affordable food 

options for students. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 85 5.7% 

Disagree 123 8.2% 

Neutral 370 24.7% 

Agree 754 50.3% 

Strongly Agree 168 11.2% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.7: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college canteen 

provides hygienic and affordable food options for students. 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.7 that most of the students are agreed 

to the statement that college canteen provides hygienic and affordable 

food options for students. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Table 2.8: The College has good transport connectivity with the National 

Highway and major/minor bus stations. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 61 4.1% 

Disagree 98 6.5% 

Neutral 347 23.1% 

Agree 797 53.1% 

Strongly Agree 197 13.1% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.8: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college has good 

transport connectivity with the National Highway and major/minor bus 

stations. 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.8 that majority of the students are 

agreed to the statement that college is located at district headquarter 

and has good transport connectivity with the National Highway and 

major/minor bus stations. 

 

 

 



Table 2.9: The college provides adequate and well-maintained sports 

facilities for students. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 59 3.9% 

Disagree 117 7.8% 

Neutral 371 24.7% 

Agree 790 52.7% 

Strongly Agree 163 10.9% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.9: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college provides 

adequate and well-maintained sports facilities for students. 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.9 that most of the students are agreed 

to the statement that college provides adequate and well-maintained 

sports facilities for students. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.10: The college has a well-equipped and accessible First Aid Room 

facility for students. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 65 4.3% 

Disagree 131 8.7% 

Neutral 438 29.2% 

Agree 737 49.1% 

Strongly Agree 129 8.6% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.10: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college has a well-

equipped and accessible First Aid Room facility for students. 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.10 that majority of the students are 

agreed to the statement that college provides well-equipped and 

accessible First Aid Room facility for students. 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.11: The college provides effective career counselling and 

guidance services to help students with their career planning. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 86 5.7% 

Disagree 116 7.7% 

Neutral 324 21.6% 

Agree 772 51.5% 

Strongly Agree 202 13.5% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.11: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college provides 

effective career counselling and guidance services to help students with 

their career planning 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.11 that majority of the students are 

agreed to the statement that college provides effective career 

counselling and guidance services to assist students with their career 

planning. 

 

 

 



Table 2.12: The administration addresses student grievances promptly 

and efficiently. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 47 3.1% 

Disagree 76 5.1% 

Neutral 407 27.1% 

Agree 833 55.5% 

Strongly Agree 137 9.1% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.12: Opinion of the respondents regarding the administration 

addresses student grievances promptly and efficiently. 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.12 that most of the students are agreed 

to the statement that college administration provides proper mechanism 

to redress student grievances promptly and efficiently. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.13:  The college provides adequate parking facilities for students 

on campus. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 105 7% 

Disagree 155 10.3% 

Neutral 393 26.2% 

Agree 705 47% 

Strongly Agree 142 9.5% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.13: Opinion of the respondents regarding the college provides 

adequate parking facilities for students on campus. 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.13 that most of the students are agreed 

to the statement that college administration provides safe and ample 

parking facilities to college students in the campus. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.14:  How much of the syllabus was covered in the class? 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

85 to 100% 878 58.5% 

70 to 84% 430 28.7% 

55 to 69% 130 8.7% 

30 to 54% 38 2.5% 

Below 30% 24 1.6% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

Figure 2.14: Opinion of the respondents regarding How much of the 

syllabus was covered in the class? 

 

It is evident from the table No.2.14 that maximum teachers covered more 

than 85% to 100% syllabus prescribed by the university. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.15: How well did the teachers prepare for the classes? 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Thoroughly 421 28.1% 

Satisfactorily 874 58.3% 

Poorly 91 6.1% 

indifferently 69 4.6% 

Won’t teach at all 45 3% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.15: Opinion of the respondents regarding How well did the 

teachers prepare for the classes? 

 

It is apparent from the table No.2.15 that majority of the students are 

thoroughly satisfied with preparedness of the teachers for delivering 

lectures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.16: How well were the teachers able to communicate? 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Always effective 923 61.5% 

Sometimes effective 291 19.4% 

Just satisfactorily 212 14.1% 

Generally ineffective 53 3.5% 

Very poor 

communication 

21 1.4% 

Total 1500 100 

  Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.16: Opinion of the respondents regarding How well were the 

teachers able to communicate? 

 

It is evident from the table no.2.16 that most of the students are satisfied 

with the effective communication of teachers in the classroom. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.17: Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Always fair 826 55.1% 

Usually fair 458 30.5% 

Sometimes unfair 143 9.5% 

Usually unfair 42 2.8% 

Unfair 31 2.1% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

  Figure 2.17: Opinion of the respondents regarding the fairness of the 

internal evaluation process by the teachers. 

 

It is evident from the table no.2.17 that majority of the students assumed 

that  teachers always adopt true & fair internal evaluation practices.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.18: Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Every time 723 48.2% 

Usually 411 27.4% 

Occasionally/Sometimes 214 14.3% 

Rarely 100 6.7% 

Never 52 3.5% 

Total 1500 100 

  Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.18: Opinion of the respondents regarding the Was your 

performance in assignments discussed with you? 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.18 that most of the students assumed 

that teachers every time discuss with students about their performance 

in assignments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.19: The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, 

student exchange, field visit opportunities for students. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Regularly 599 39.9% 

Often 311 20.7% 

Sometimes 331 22.1% 

Rarely 161 10.7% 

Never 98 6.5% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.19: Opinion of the respondents regarding the institute takes 

active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit 

opportunities for students. 

 

It is evident from the table no.2.19 that most of the students 

acknowledged that college administration organized regular internship 

programs and create opportunities for field visit and ideas exchange 

among students of different streams. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.20: The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and 

grow. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Agree 374 24.9% 

Agree 703 46.9% 

Neutral 305 20.3% 

Disagree 81 5.4% 

Strongly Disagree 37 2.5% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25  

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.20: Opinion of the respondents regarding the institution provides 

multiple opportunities to learn and grow. 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.20 that majority of the students agreed 

to the statement hat the institution offers a diverse range of 

opportunities for learning and personal growth, enabling students to 

expand their knowledge, develop new skills, and explore their interests 

across academic, extracurricular, and professional domains. 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.21: Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course 

outcomes and programs outcomes. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Every time 703 46.9% 

Usually 472 31.5% 

Occasionally/Sometimes 191 12.7% 

Rarely 98 6.5% 

Never 36 2.4% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

Figure 2.21: Opinion of the respondent’s regarding Teachers inform you 

about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programs 

outcomes. 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.21 that most of the students agreed to 

the statement that teachers clearly communicate to the students about 

the skills, knowledge and attitudes, expected to develop, along with 

specific course goals and program objectives, ensuring transparency 

and alignment in the learning process. 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.22: Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to 

overcome them. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Every time 685 45.7% 

Usually 417 27.8% 

Occasionally/Sometimes 200 13.3% 

Rarely 133 8.9% 

Never 65 4.3% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.22: Opinion of the respondents regarding the Teachers are able 

to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them. 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.22 that majority of the students 

assumed that teachers are usually able to recognizing the student 

weaknesses and help the students to overcome these weaknesses by 

tailored learning strategies, continuous encouragement, and build 

confidence in student abilities, fostering overall growth and 

improvement. 

 

 

 

 



 

Table 2.23:  Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular 

activities. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Agree 500 33.3% 

Agree 676 45.1% 

Neutral 242 16.1% 

Disagree 50 3.3% 

Strongly Disagree 32 2.1% 

Total 1500 100 

   Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

Figure 2.23: Opinion of the respondents regarding Teachers encourage 

you to participate in extracurricular activities. 

 

It is evident from the table no.2.23 that most of the students agreed to 

the statement that teachers actively encourage students to engage in 

extracurricular activities, recognizing their importance in developing 

well-rounded personalities, enhancing soft skills such as teamwork, 

leadership, and communication, and promoting creativity and self-

confidence. By supporting participation in sports, cultural events, clubs, 

and community service, teachers help students explore their interests 

beyond academics and contribute to their holistic growth. 

 

 



 

 

Table 2.24:  Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft 

skills, life skills and employability skills to make you ready for the world 

of work. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

To a great extent 595 39.7% 

Moderate 508 33.9% 

Some what 199 13.3% 

Very little 140 9.3% 

Not at all 58 3.9% 

Total 1500 100 

Source: Students Satisfaction Survey 2024-25 

 

 

 

Figure 2.24: Opinion of the respondents regarding the Efforts are made 

by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and 

employability skills to make you ready for the world of work. 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.24 that majority of the students agreed 

with statement to a great extent that college administration and its 

dedicated teachers, makes consistent efforts to inculcate essential soft 

skills, life skills, and employability skills among students to ensure they 

are well-prepared for the demands of the professional world.  

 

 



Table 2.25:  A significant percentage of teachers use ICT tools (such as 

LCD projectors, multimedia, etc.) in their teaching." 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Disagree 219 14.6% 

Disagree 186 12.4% 

Neutral 422 28.1% 

Agree 554 36.9% 

Strongly Agree 119 7.9% 

Total 1500 100 

 

 

 

Figure 2.25: Opinion of the respondents regarding the use of ICT tools in 

teaching-learning process. 

 

It is evident from the table no.2.25 that 44.8% students agreed with 

statement that college teachers effectively integrate ICT tools—

multimedia presentations, online platforms, and digital content—into 

their teaching methods. This use of technology enhances the learning 

experience by making complex concepts more accessible, engaging 

students through visual and interactive content, and fostering a more 

dynamic and modern classroom environment. 

 

 

 

 



Table 2.26:  The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your 

institute is very good. 

 

Response Number of 

Respondents 

Percentage 

Strongly Agree 363 24.2% 

Agree 722 48.1% 

Neutral 323 21.5% 

Disagree 56 3.7% 

Strongly Disagree 36 2.4% 

Total 1500 100 

 

 

 

Figure 2.26: Opinion of the respondents regarding the overall quality of 

teaching-learning process in your institute. 

 

It is apparent from the table no.2.26 that most of the students agreed 

with statement that the overall quality of the teaching-learning process 

in the institute is commendable, characterized by well-structured 

curriculum delivery, knowledgeable and supportive faculty, interactive 

teaching methodologies, and a student-centric approach. Emphasis is 

placed on conceptual clarity, practical application, critical thinking, 

and continuous assessment, which together create an enriching academic 

environment. This holistic and effective approach ensures that students 

gain not only academic knowledge but also the skills and confidence 

needed for future success. 
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III) Action on feedback 

 

 

 

Sr. No. 

 

Particulars 

 

Score Claimed 

 

 

1 

 

 

Action on feedback 

 

10 

 

 

Total  maximum Score (10) 

 

Score Claimed =10( ten) 

 

 



 

 

 

 


